10/- each) for the quarter ended September 30, 2015 and 40% (` 4 per equity share of par value ` 10/- each) for the quarter ended
December 31, 2015 respectively.

  During the year, the Group has issued bonus shares in the ratio of 1:1 after approval of shareholders through postal ballot.

  The Board of Directors at its meeting held on March 23, 2016, have declared an interim dividend of 20% (` 2 per equity share (after
bonus issue) of par value of ` 10/- each) for the quarter ended March 31, 2016. Further, the Board of Directors at its meeting held on
April 18, 2016 have recommended a final dividend of 30% (` 3 per equity share (after bonus issue) of par value ` 10/- each) for the
year ended March 31, 2016.

  In the event of liquidation of the Group, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive any of the remaining assets of the
Group after distribution of all preferential amounts. However, no such preferential amounts exist currently. The distribution will be in
proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

d) Equity shareholder holding more than 5 percent of equity shares along with the number of equity shares held at the beginning and at
the end of the year is as given below:

Sl. No. Name of the shareholder
As at March 31, 2016* As at March 31, 2015

No. of shares % No. of shares %
1 Coffee Day Enterprises Limited 17,461,768 10.4% 8,730,884 10.4%

2 Nalanda India Fund Limited 15,796,356 9.4% 7,898,178 9.4%

3 Coffee Day Trading Limited 10,594,244 6.3% 5,297,122 6.3%

*Post bonus issue

Particulars
As at March 31,

2016 2015
Authorised

800,000,000 (March 31, 2015: 800,000,000) equity shares of ` 10 each 8,000 8,000

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital

167,786,176 (March 31, 2015: 83,732,372) equity shares of ` 10 each fully paid 1,678 837

Total 1,678 837

154 Cultivating the future

Consolidated Financial Statements

e) In the period of five years immediately preceding March 31, 2016:

 a.  The Group has allotted 83,893,088 and 41,765,661 fully paid up equity shares during the quarter ended March 31, 2016 and
June 30, 2014 respectively, pursuant to 1:1 bonus share issue approved by shareholders. Consequently, options/ units granted
under the various employee share based plans are adjusted for bonus share issue.

 b. The Group has not bought back any equity shares.

 c. The Group has not allotted any equity shares as fully paid up without payment being received in cash.

f) Employee stock based compensation

  The Group instituted the Employees Stock Option Plan (‘ESOP’) in fiscal 2000, which was approved by the Board of Directors